No. S165195

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ANTHONY NAVARRO

Defendant and Appellant.

Automatic Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County Case No. 02NF3143 Honorable Francisco Briseño, Judge

APPELLANT'S THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

RICHARD I. TARGOW Attorney at Law (SBN 87045) Post Office Box 1143 Sebastopol, California 95473 Telephone: (707) 829-5190

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	6
THE IMPOSITION OF OVER \$20,000 IN RESTITUTION CONSTITUTED AN ILLEGAL AND EXCESSIVE FINE WHICH SHOULD BE STRICKEN IN ITS ENTIRETY	6
A. The Court Imposed Two Fines Totalling Over \$20,000 Despite the Only Available Evidence Showing that Appellant Had No Ability to Pay Even the Cost of the Probation Report	7
B. The Two Fines Violated the Eighth Amendment Prohibition Against Excessive Fines, And the Remedy is Reversal	9
C. Imposition of the Maximum Restitution Fine Without Regard to Appellant's Inability to Pay Was Also an Abuse of Discretion Under Section 1202.4	14
D. The Lack of an Objection Did Not Forfeit the Claims	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Austin v. United States (1993) 509 U.S. 602	9, 11
Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S. 18	13
City of Sacramento v. Drew (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287	14
In re Andrews (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1234	22
In re Barnes (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 235	20
In re Gruntz (9th Cir. 2000) 202 F.3d 1074	11
Los Angeles County Dept. of Children and Family Servs Superior Court (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 144	s. v. 20
People ex rel. State Air Resources Bd. v. Wilmshurst (1999) 68 Cal.App.4th 1332	10
People v. Allen (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 312, 321	11
People v. Cowan (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 32	10-14, 21
People v. Duenas (2019) 30 Cal.App.5th 1157, 1172	12-13, 21

People v. Gamache (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347	6, 20, 21
People v. Giordano (2007) 42 Cal.4th 644	16
People v. Gray (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	23
People v. Jennings (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 42	11
People v. McGhee (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 710	16
People v. Mendoza Tello (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264	23
People v. Miracle (2018) 6 Cal.5th 318, 356	17
People v. Rowland (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1745	10
People v. Ruiz (2018) 4 Cal. 5th 1100	9
People v. Santos (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 923, 934	12
Rodman v. Superior Court (1939) 13 Cal.2d 262	20
Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern Cal. (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747	16
Strickland v. Washington (1984) 466 U.S. 668	22

Timbs v. Indiana (2019) U.S, 139 S.Ct. 682	6, 9, 12, 13, 21
STATUTES	
Penal Code § 1202.4	6, passim
Penal Code § 1203.1	8
Penal Code, section 2700.1	18
Stats. 2000, Ch. 1016, § 9.5.	15
